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ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 20-037-ITB 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 
 

This Amendment Number 3 is made on ____________ and amends Agreement Number 20-037-ITB dated 
November 22, 2019, (“Main Agreement”) between Pivot Construction, LLC (“Contractor”) and the County 
Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to 4. Contract Term, this contract is hereby renewed for its final 12-
month period beginning November 1, 2023, with no renewals remaining. 
 

2. Price Adjustment: Pursuant to 6. Contract Price Adjustment, Adjustments to the Contract 
Amount/unit price(s) will not exceed the 7.7 percentage of change in the U.S. Department of 
Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas (“CPI-U”) for the 12-month 
period ending in October 2022. Any Contract Amount/unit price(s) that result from this provision 
will become effective November 1, 2023, and will be binding for 12 months. The new Price 
Adjustment Date will be 12 months after the price adjustment. 
 

3. Remove Section 47. Covid Vaccination Policy for Contractors in its entirety. 
 

4. Revised Exhibit B, Contract Pricing is replaced in its entirety with the attached Revised Exhibit 
B – Price Bid of Contractor. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 

 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                            PIVOT CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED                                       AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:                                                                        SIGNATURE: ________________________     
                                                                    
NAME: TOMEKA D. PRICE                   NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER          TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                   DATE: _____________________________      
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8/22/2023

Pedram Hatami

Project Executive

9/1/2023

9/1/2023
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REVISED EXHIBIT B – PRICE BID OF CONTRACTOR 
 

      7.7% CPI-U Increase beginning November 1, 2023 

Line Item 
No.  

Description  Unit  
Approximate 

Quantities  
2022-2023 
Unit Price  

2022-2023 
Extended Total  

2023-2024 
Unit Price  

2023-2024 
Extended Total  

1  

Flexible porous paving 
application including 
removal of existing 
material, and base 
preparation  

Square 
Feet  

9,000   $22.72 

 
 

$204,480.00 

 
 

$24.47 

 
 

$220,230.00 

2  Mobilization Cost  
Lump 
Sum  

25  
$2,207.28 

 
$55,182.00 

 
$2,377.24 

 
$59,493.00 

3 
Installing 4" Sch 40 
Perforated Under 
Drainpipes 

Linear 
Feet 

20 
$30.00 

 
$600.00 

 
$32.31 

 
$646.20 

4 
Removing 4" thick 
reinforces concrete 
sidewalk 

Square 
Feet 

500 
$10.00 

 
$5,000.00 

 
$10.77 

 
$5,385.00 

  
 Grand Total  

 
$285,754.20 
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