ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AGREEMENT NO. 20-037-ITB AMENDMENT NUMBER 3

This Amendment Number 3 is made on $\frac{9/1/2023}{2}$ and amends Agreement Number 20-037-ITB dated November 22, 2019, ("Main Agreement") between Pivot Construction, LLC ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

- **1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to 4. Contract Term,** this contract is hereby renewed for its final 12-month period beginning November 1, 2023, with no renewals remaining.
- 2. Price Adjustment: Pursuant to 6. Contract Price Adjustment, Adjustments to the Contract Amount/unit price(s) will not exceed the 7.7 percentage of change in the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas ("CPI-U") for the 12-month period ending in October 2022. Any Contract Amount/unit price(s) that result from this provision will become effective November 1, 2023, and will be binding for 12 months. The new Price Adjustment Date will be 12 months after the price adjustment.
- 3. Remove Section 47. Covid Vaccination Policy for Contractors in its entirety.
- 4. Revised Exhibit B, Contract Pricing is replaced in its entirety with the attached Revised Exhibit B Price Bid of Contractor.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA	PIVOT CONSTRUCTION, LLC			
AUTHORIZED Docusigned by: SIGNATURE: Joneka D. Price	AUTHORIZED Docusigned by: SIGNATURE: PLAVAM HATAMI			
NAME: TOMEKA D. PRICE	NAME: Pedram Hatami			
TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER	TITLE: Project Executive			
DATE: 9/1/2023	DATE: 8/22/2023			

REVISED EXHIBIT B – PRICE BID OF CONTRACTOR

						7.7% CPI-U Increase beginning November 1, 2023		
Line Item No.	Description	Unit	Approximate Quantities	2022-2023 Unit Price	2022-2023 Extended Total	2023-2024 Unit Price	2023-2024 Extended Total	
1	Flexible porous paving application including removal of existing material, and base preparation	Square Feet	9,000	\$22.72	\$204,480.00	\$24.47	\$220,230.00	
2	Mobilization Cost	Lump Sum	25	\$2,207.28	\$55,182.00	\$2,377.24	\$59,493.00	
3	Installing 4" Sch 40 Perforated Under Drainpipes	Linear Feet	20	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$32.31	\$646.20	
4	Removing 4" thick reinforces concrete sidewalk	Square Feet	500	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	\$10.77	\$5,385.00	
						Grand Total	\$285,754.20	